

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA**  
**No. DA 19-0368**

---

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

STEVEN WAYNE KEEFE,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the Montana Eighth Judicial District Court, Cascade  
County, The Honorable Judge Gregory Pinski, Presiding.

---

**APPEARANCES**

JOHN R. MILLS\*  
GENEVIE GOLD\*  
Phillips Black, Inc.  
1721 Broadway, Suite 201  
Oakland, CA 94612  
888.532.0897  
j.mills@phillipsblack.org  
g.gold@phillipsblack.org  
*\*Pro Hac Vice Admitted*

ALEX R. RATE  
ACLU of Montana  
(406) 443-8590  
ratea@aclumontana.org

TIMOTHY CHARLES FOX  
Montana Attorney General  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620

JOSHUA A. RACKI  
121 4th Street North  
Suite 2A  
Great Falls, MT 59401

COLLEEN ELIZABETH AMBROSE  
5 South Last Chance Gulch  
P.O. Box 201301  
Helena, MT 59620-1301

ELIZABETH EHRET  
Attorney at Law  
1010 Vine St.  
Missoula, MT 59802  
732-312-7400  
elizabeth.k.ehret@gmail.com  
*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Appellant*

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**ARGUMENT**.....1

**I. The District Court Deprived Keefe of Expert Assistance Necessary to Build His Defense** .....1

    A. Standard of Review .....1

    B. The District Court Deprived Keefe of the Tools Necessary to Build His Defense .....1

**II. The District Court Violated *Miller v. Alabama***..... 6

    A. The District Court Failed to Meaningfully Consider How the Mitigating Aspects of Youth Affected Keefe..... 7

    B. The State Failed to Prove Irreparable Corruption .....19

    C. Respondent Ignores the Constitutional Bases for the Procedural Protections Necessary to Comply with *Miller v. Alabama*..... 20

**III. Keefe Has Had No Opportunity to Examine, Explain, or Rebut the Information Upon Which the District Court Relied** 24

**IV. Keefe’s Due Process Rights to a Fair Trial and Impartial Factfinder Were Violated** ..... 25

**CONCLUSION** ..... 28

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 29

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	21
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	22
<i>Britt v. North Carolina</i> , 404 U.S. 226 (1971) .....	5
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986) .....	22
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007) .....	21, 22
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 2012 MT 288, 367 Mont. 228, 292 P.3d 364 .....	9
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	15, 16
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) .....	24

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> ,	
560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	12, 17
<i>Ibar v. State</i> ,	
190 So.3d 1012 (Fla. 2016) .....	3
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> ,	
509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	7
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> ,	
484 U.S. 231 (1988) .....	22
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> ,	
813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> ,	
397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	6
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017) .....	2, 4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> ,	
567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> ,	
562 U.S. 476, (2011).....	8

<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i>	
536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	20, 21
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle,</i>	
21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>Sawyer v. Smith,</i>	
497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	23
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina,</i>	
476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	9
<i>Smith v. McCormick,</i>	
914 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>State v. Baker,</i>	
(1983) 205 Mont. 244, 667 P.2d 416.....	26
<i>State v. Haldane,</i>	
2013 MT 32, 368 Mont. 396, 300 P.3d 657 .....	1, 25
<i>State v. Hill,</i>	
2000 MT 308, 302 Mont. 415, 14 P.3d 1237.....	3
<i>State v. Keith,</i>	
(1988) 231 Mont. 214, 754 P.2d 474.....	22
<i>State v. Smith,</i>	
(1993) 261 Mont. 419, 863 P.2d 1000 .....	9

<i>State v. Weaver</i> ,	
(1996) 276 Mont. 505, 917 P.2d 437 .....	6, 9
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> ,	
2017 MT 310, 389 Mont. 512.....	17, 23
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 11 (2016).....	13
<i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> ,	
516 U.S. 10, 14 (1995) .....	2
<i>United States v. Briones</i> ,	
929 F.3d 1057 (2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Chase</i> ,	
499 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>United States v. Pete</i> ,	
819 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5, 11
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> ,	
391 U.S. 510, 521 (1968) .....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mont. Code Ann. § 25-11-102 .....	26
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-16-702 .....	26
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-101.....	8, 15

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-19-102 ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Immanuel Kant, *Critique of Pure Reason* 473 (1781) ..... 3

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mont. Const. art. 2, § 17..... 7

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 7

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 7

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 7
